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Dylan Anderson (ISB# 9676) 
Dylan Anderson Law PLLC 
P.O. Box 35 
Rexburg, Idaho 83440 
 
Phone - (208) 684-7701 
Email - dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com 
Attorney for Bingham Ground Water District (BGWD) 
 

STATE OF IDAHO 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISTRIBUTION 
OF WATER TO VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS 
HELD BY AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF 
A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN 
FALLS RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2, 
BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MILNER 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MINIDOKA 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE 
CANAL COMPANY, AND TWIN FALLS 
CANAL COMPANY 

 
Docket No. CM-DC-2010-001 

 
 

DECLARATION OF ALAN JACKSON 

 
 
 I, Alan Jackson, declare the following: 
 

1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify. If called upon to testify, I could testify 
to the following, all of which are within my own personal knowledge or based upon my 
professional judgment.  
 

2. I am the manager of Bingham Ground Water District. I have been in that position for 7 
years.  
 

3. Attached as exhibit A is a spreadsheet showing recharge in the amount of 26,432 acre-
feet, as well as the accompanying recharge permits.  
 

4. Attached as exhibit B is a true and correct copy of an email forwarded through IGWA 
from Rob Sharpnack, state CREP program manager, of existing CREP acres among 
IGWA members.  
 

5. Attached as Exhibit C is a list of all known and current surface water conversion done in 
Bingham Ground Water District.  
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6. Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of the lease agreement between BGWD, 
and various canal companies and irrigation districts. BGWD’s portion of that lease is 
8,594 acre-feet.  

 
I declare under the penalty of perjury pursuant to the law of the State of Idaho that the 

foregoing is true and correct.  
 
DATED this 2nd day of May 2024, 

  
____/s/ Alan Jackson        . 

      Alan Jackson 
      Manager for Bingham Ground Water District 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of May, 2024, I served the foregoing document on the 
persons below via email or as otherwise indicated: 
 
 

____/s/ Dylan Anderson        . 
      Dylan Anderson 
      Attorney for Bingham Ground Water District 

 
Director Mat Weaver 
Garrick Baxter 
Kayleen Richter 
Sarah Tschohl 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E. Front St. 
Boise, ID 83720-0098 

mat.weaver@idwr.idaho.gov 
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 
kayleen.richter@idwr.idaho.gov 
sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov 
file@idwr.idaho.gov 
 

Andrew J Waldera 
SAWTOOTH LAW OFFICES, PLLC 
P.O. Box 250 
Rexburg, ID 83440 

andy@sawtoothlaw.com 
 

Thomas J. Budge  
Elisheva M. Patterson  
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
201 E. Center St. / P.O. Box 1391 
Pocatello, Idaho 83204  

tj@racineolson.com 
elisheva@racineolson.com 
 

Skyler C. Johns  
Nathan M. Olsen  
Steven L. Taggart  
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
1449 E 17th St, Ste A 
PO Box 3005 
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 

sjohns@olsentaggart.com   
nolsen@olsentaggart.com  
staggart@olsentaggart.com  
 

John K. Simpson 
Travis L. Thompson 
Abigail R. Bitzenburg 
MARTEN LAW 
P. O. Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

tthompson@martenlaw.com 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
abitzenburg@martenlaw.com  
jnielsen@martenlaw.com 
 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
P.O. Box 248 
Burley, ID 83318 

wkf@pmt.org 
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Sarah A Klahn 
Maximilian C. Bricker 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
2033 11th Street, Ste 5 
Boulder, Co 80302 

sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com 
vfrancisco@somachlaw.com  

  

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley  
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID 83 702 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
P.O. Box 168 
Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC  
P.O. Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com 

Michael A. Kirkham 
City Attorney, City of Idaho Falls 
P.O. Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov  

Rich Diehl 
City of Pocatello 
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us  

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov  

Matt Howard 
US Bureau of Reclamation 
1150 N Curtis Road 
Boise, ID 83706-1234 

mhoward@usbr.gov  

Jerry Rigby 
RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW, PLLC 
P.O. Box 250 
Rexburg, ID 83440 

jrigby@rex-law.com 
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Corey Skinner  
IDWR-Southern Region 
1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200 
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 

corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

William A. Parsons 
PARSONS, LOVELAND, SHIRLEY & LINDSTROM, LLP 
P.O. Box 910 
Burley, ID 83318 

wparsons@magicvalley.law  
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Exhibit A. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Spring 2024 Aquifer Recharge 26,432 af
Based on numbers provided to BGWD by canal entities

CFS Acre-Feet CFS Acre-Feet CFS Acre-Feet CFS Acre-Feet CFS Acre-Feet CFS Acre-Feet CFS Acre-Feet CFS Acre-Feet CFS Acre-Feet
3/22/2024 9 18 160 317
3/23/2024 40 79 230 455
3/24/2024 37 74 230 455
3/25/2024 10 20 10 20 34 67 36 71 9 18 230 455
3/26/2024 12 24 12 24 34 67 35 68 9 18 230 455
3/27/2024 15 30 12 24 55 109 37 74 22 44 235 465
3/28/2024 15 30 12 24 52 103 40 79 22 44 231 457
3/29/2024 15 30 10 20 52 103 36 71 21 42 324 642
3/30/2024 15 30 10 20 50 99 39 78 22 44 340 673
3/31/2024 15 30 10 20 50 99 39 77 22 44 340 673

4/1/2024 17 34 8 16 57 113 39 76 22 44 340 673
4/2/2024 17 34 8 16 57 113 39 77 22 44 340 673
4/3/2024 17 34 8 16 40 79 56 111 41 80 22 44 353 699
4/4/2024 17 34 8 16 40 79 56 111 40 80 22 44 354 701
4/5/2024 17 34 8 16 40 79 57 113 42 84 22 44 360 713
4/6/2024 17 34 8 16 40 79 57 113 45 88 22 44 370 733
4/7/2024 17 34 8 16 40 79 57 113 42 84 22 44 377 746
4/8/2024 18 36 8 16 75 149 57 113 41 80 23 46 400 792
4/9/2024 18 36 8 16 75 149 57 113 34 67 22 44 580 1148

4/10/2024 17 34 8 16 75 149 57 113 36 71 21 41 22 44 680 1346
4/11/2024 17 34 8 16 75 149 57 113 37 73 21 41 22 44 790 1564
4/12/2024 17 34 8 16 75 149 57 113 37 73 21 41 22 44 795 1574
4/13/2024 17 34 8 16 75 149 59 117 36 71 21 41 22 44 800 1584
4/14/2024 17 34 8 16 75 149 61 121 36 72 21 41 22 44 800 1584
4/15/2024 20 40 8 16 105 208 65 129 37 73 21 41 4 8 800 1584
4/16/2024 20 40 8 16 105 208 90 178 32 63 19 38 4 8 800 1584
4/17/2024 20 40 8 16 95 188 90 178 28 55 19 38 4 8 815 1614
4/18/2024 20 40 8 16 95 188 7 14 34 67 40 79 4 8 830 1643
4/19/2024 8 16 95 188 10 20 41 80 46 91 6 12 225 446
4/20/2024 8 16 95 188 10 20 46 91 6 12 225 446
4/21/2024 8 16 95 188 10 20 46 91 6 12 225 446
4/22/2024 10 20 6 12 225 446
4/23/2024 10 20 6 12 225 446
4/24/2024 10 20 6 12 225 446
4/25/2024 6 12 225 446
4/26/2024 4 8 225 446
4/27/2024 4 8 225 446
4/28/2024 4 8 225 446
4/29/2024 4 8 225 446
4/30/2024 4 8 225 446

5/1/2024 4 8
31,351     

Totals 826           483           2,792        136           2,721        2,105        676           1,018        15,676     1/2 to BGWD

People's New Lavaside Corbett Parsons ASCCDanskin Trego Blackfoot Wearyrick

Recharge Permits
Name Permit # Entitie(s) Using
ASCC 1-10629 ASCC, Peoples Canal, Danskin, Trego, Blackfoot, Corbett, Parsons, Wearyrick
Peoples Canal 1-10625 ASCC, Peoples Canal, Danskin, Trego, Blackfoot, Corbett, Parsons, Wearyrick
New Lavaside Canal TP-1-117 New Lavaside
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Exhibit B. 
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Exhibit C. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Surface Water Conversions
Member ID Dry_Acre Type

524 139 Conversion
504 132 Conversion
641 109 Conversion
560 77 Conversion
560 58 Conversion
506 163 Conversion
353 78 Conversion
353 69 Conversion
353 77 Conversion
353 17 Conversion
353 0 Conversion
353 16 Conversion
361 78 Conversion
361 147 Conversion
438 74 Conversion
438 29 Conversion
438 43 Conversion
365 115 Conversion
365 25 Conversion
438 131 Conversion
438 0 Conversion
717 93 Conversion
407 55 Conversion
407 148 Conversion
407 101 Conversion
407 91 Conversion
407 138 Conversion
442 51 Conversion

Total 2,254       
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Exhibit D. 
 
 
 
 
 
 





















Canal Committed 

110 6,678 

SRV 5,009 

New Sweden 5,009 

SRS 6,678 

Enterprize 1,670 

Sunnydell .334 

Harri.son 1,336 

Total 26,112 


